Paullina City Council Minutes 05/05/2025

The Paullina City Council met in regular session on Monday, May 5, 2025, at 5:32 pm in the Council Chambers, City Hall,
127 South Main St, Paullina, lowa. Mayor Marlin Sjaarda called the meeting to order. Roll Call was taken. Council
Members present: Steve Heeren, Dennis Werkmeister, Jean Unrau, Nichole Jacobs and Carol Honkomp. Staff present:
Utility Superintendent Kelly Top, City Clerk Michelle Wilson and Police Chief Nathan Bremer. Guests: Vanessa Rohwer.
Press: Radtke

Motion by Honkomp, second by Unrau to approve the agenda. All ayes. Motion carried.

Public Forum: Vanessa Rohwer was present to address the Council regarding her nuisance violation of housing ducks
inside of city limits. Rohwer explained that the ducks are a 4H project for her sons, and stated that she has a petition with
over 50 signatures supporting the change of ordinance to allow ducks within city limits.

City Announcements: Clerk Wilson Reminded residents of branch pick up May 9%, Junk Days May 12, reminded residents
that junk can’t be placed at the curb until May 9" and reminded residents to please not blow grass into the streets while
mowing.

Motion by Werkmeister, second by Jacobs to approve the consent agenda, removing approval of claims which will be
addressed following the consent agenda: approve minutes from the 4/23/25 regular City Council Meeting and approve
March financials. All ayes. Motion carried.

Motion by Werkmeister, second by Unrau to approve payment of claims. All ayes. Motion carried.

Motion by Honkomp, second by Jacobs to rescind the previous vote to not allow the hanging of senior banners. All ayes.
Werkmeister abstained. Motion carried. Motion by Jacobs, second by Unrau to approve the hanging of senior banners on
light poles. All ayes. Motion carried.

Motion by Honkomp, second by Werkmeister to approve the 28E Agreements with the Townships. All ayes. Motion
carried.

Motion by Werkmeister, second by Jacobs to approve the stump grinding bid from Ryan Carlson. All ayes. Motion carried.
Motion by Jacobs, second by Heeren to approve hanging flower baskets on the 4 corners of Main St and Broadway St. All
ayes. Motion carried.

Motion by Honkomp, second by Unrau to approve the removal of the brick wall in front of City Hall and landscape the
area. All ayes. Motion carried.

Airport discussion was deferred to a future Council meeting.

A discussion was held regarding the nuisance violation at 308 S Maple St. The City Clerk’s office will send a new nuisance
letter and the nuisance abatement process will begin.

Reports: Superintendent of Utilities Top informed the Council that a new sewer line is needed along S Mickley and will be
discussed at a future meeting, sonar was completed on the lagoon to gage the sludge levels, he is looking into water and
sewer classes for 2 of the City workers, fire hydrants will be flushed soon, line painting will begin soon, and additional
switchgear work will take place during the NIPCO power outage. Top did get in touch with the DOT regarding the bike
path and was informed that the DOT will have a better idea of timeline for repairs after the meeting scheduled for 5-6-25.
Top was instructed by the DOT to not touch the compromised portion of the bike path as it is a liability issue, and he
reminded residents to stay off the path until repaired. Clerk Wilson informed the Council that she and Top will be
attending the MRES Annual Meeting in Sioux Falls May 7" and 8. Council Member Werkmeister asked about an update
on additional properties currently in a nuisance abatement process and Clerk Wilson provided an update.

Motion by Heeren, second by Nichole to adjourn at 6:27 pm. All ayes. Motion carried.

Marlin Sjaarda, Mayor
Attest

Michelle Wilson, City Clerk



CLAIMS REPORT
VENDOR
A & M LAUNDRY
BLACK HILLS ENERGY/IOWA GAS UT
CENEX FLEET FUELING
CITY OF PAULLINA
H & N SERVICE
MARCUS NEWS
MOSQUITO CONTROL OF IOWA
PAULIE'S BODY SHOP
PAULLINA HARDWARE
THE COMMUNITY AGENCY
UNITED STATES POST OFFICE
VERIZON WIRELESS
WELLMARK BC/BS OF IOWA
ZUB'S SHOP

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL
O'BRIEN COUNTY ENGINEER
PAULLINA HARDWARE

DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE CO.

BLACK HILLS ENERGY/IOWA GAS UT
CITY OF PAULLINA

ACCO

CENEX FLEET FUELING

CITY OF PAULLINA
FOUNDATION ANALYTICAL LAB
PAULLINA HARDWARE

THE COMMUNITY AGENCY
UNITED STATES POST OFFICE
WELLMARK BC/BS OF IOWA

CITY OF PAULLINA

DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE CO.
FOUNDATION ANALYTICAL LAB
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL
PAULLINA HARDWARE

UNITED STATES POST OFFICE
WELLMARK BC/BS OF IOWA

5/5/2025
REFERENCE
MATS/TOWELS/MOPS
APR BILL 119 N RUTLEDGE
FUEL
APRIL BILLING
BRUSH TRUCK MAINTENANCE
WINDOW ENVELOPES
MOSQUITO CONTROL SPRAYING
POLICE CAR BODY REPAIR/PAINT
ROOF SEALANT/ROOF NAILS/CAULK
TELEPHONE/INTERNET/PHONE
POSTAGE
TELEPHONE
MAY PREMIUM
FORD TIRE FIX
GENERAL TOTAL

MAINT SUPPLIES
SAND/GRAVEL

EXT CORDS/CAP/LOCKPIN
ROAD USE TAX TOTAL

LIFE INSURANCE
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND TOTAL

APR BILL 105 N MAIN ST
APRIL BILLING
IOWA STATE BANK CAP PROJECT

LIQUID CHLORINATING

FUEL CHARGES

APRIL BILLING

SEWER/WATER TESTING
FASTENERS/ADHESIVE/ELBOW/COUPL
TELEPHONE/INTERNET/PHONE
POSTAGE

MAY PREMIUM

WATER UTILITY FUND TOTAL

APRIL BILLING

LIFE INSURANCE
SEWER/WATER TESTING
VALVE, O-RING

RUBBER GLOVES
POSTAGE

MAY PREMIUM

AMOUNT
$39.00
$763.97
$1,153.95
$1,898.73
$1,323.67
$116.52
$2,154.00
$3,112.82
$62.88
$346.76
$125.00
$181.80
$3,194.80
$62.40
$14,536.30

$1,041.20
$919.97
$107.92
$2,069.09

$15.80
$15.80

§77.47
$217.16
$294.63

$672.70
$174.41
$607.83
§57.25
$52.18
$38.54
$125.00
$1,720.29
$3,448.20

$1,696.57
$13.30
$673.00
$9.34
$9.99
$125.00
$1,720.30



A & M LAUNDRY

BLACK HILLS ENERGY/IOWA GAS UT
CENEX FLEET FUELING

CITY OF PAULLINA

DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE CO.
PAULLINA HARDWARE

SUNBELT SOLOMON-

THE COMMUNITY AGENCY

UNITED STATES POST OFFICE
WELLMARK BC/BS OF IOWA

Accounts Payable Total

SEWER UTILITY FUND TOTAL

MATS/TOWELS/MOPS

JULY BILLING

FUEL CHARGES

APRIL BILLING

LIFE INSURANCE
TIES/BATTERIES/PLUGS/ADAPTERS
SCHOOL ELECTRICAL
TELEPHONE/INTERNET/PHONE
POSTAGE

MAY PREMIUM

ELECTRIC UTILITY FUND TOTAL

TOTAL

$4,247.50

$25.94
$43.09
$260.58
$537.02
$15.80
$267.78
$16,535.00
$81.03
$125.00
$4,669.40
$22,560.64
$47,172.16
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