## Paullina City Council Minutes 05/05/2025

The Paullina City Council met in regular session on Monday, May 5<sup>th</sup>, 2025, at 5:32 pm in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 127 South Main St, Paullina, Iowa. Mayor Marlin Sjaarda called the meeting to order. Roll Call was taken. Council Members present: Steve Heeren, Dennis Werkmeister, Jean Unrau, Nichole Jacobs and Carol Honkomp. Staff present: Utility Superintendent Kelly Top, City Clerk Michelle Wilson and Police Chief Nathan Bremer. Guests: Vanessa Rohwer. Press: Radtke

Motion by Honkomp, second by Unrau to approve the agenda. All ayes. Motion carried.

Public Forum: Vanessa Rohwer was present to address the Council regarding her nuisance violation of housing ducks inside of city limits. Rohwer explained that the ducks are a 4H project for her sons, and stated that she has a petition with over 50 signatures supporting the change of ordinance to allow ducks within city limits.

City Announcements: Clerk Wilson Reminded residents of branch pick up May 9<sup>th</sup>, Junk Days May 12<sup>th</sup>, reminded residents that junk can't be placed at the curb until May 9<sup>th</sup> and reminded residents to please not blow grass into the streets while mowing.

Motion by Werkmeister, second by Jacobs to approve the consent agenda, removing approval of claims which will be addressed following the consent agenda: approve minutes from the 4/23/25 regular City Council Meeting and approve March financials. All ayes. Motion carried.

Motion by Werkmeister, second by Unrau to approve payment of claims. All ayes. Motion carried.

Motion by Honkomp, second by Jacobs to rescind the previous vote to not allow the hanging of senior banners. All ayes. Werkmeister abstained. Motion carried. Motion by Jacobs, second by Unrau to approve the hanging of senior banners on light poles. All ayes. Motion carried.

Motion by Honkomp, second by Werkmeister to approve the 28E Agreements with the Townships. All ayes. Motion carried.

Motion by Werkmeister, second by Jacobs to approve the stump grinding bid from Ryan Carlson. All ayes. Motion carried. Motion by Jacobs, second by Heeren to approve hanging flower baskets on the 4 corners of Main St and Broadway St. All ayes. Motion carried.

Motion by Honkomp, second by Unrau to approve the removal of the brick wall in front of City Hall and landscape the area. All ayes. Motion carried.

Airport discussion was deferred to a future Council meeting.

A discussion was held regarding the nuisance violation at 308 S Maple St. The City Clerk's office will send a new nuisance letter and the nuisance abatement process will begin.

Reports: Superintendent of Utilities Top informed the Council that a new sewer line is needed along S Mickley and will be discussed at a future meeting, sonar was completed on the lagoon to gage the sludge levels, he is looking into water and sewer classes for 2 of the City workers, fire hydrants will be flushed soon, line painting will begin soon, and additional switchgear work will take place during the NIPCO power outage. Top did get in touch with the DOT regarding the bike path and was informed that the DOT will have a better idea of timeline for repairs after the meeting scheduled for 5-6-25. Top was instructed by the DOT to not touch the compromised portion of the bike path as it is a liability issue, and he reminded residents to stay off the path until repaired. Clerk Wilson informed the Council that she and Top will be attending the MRES Annual Meeting in Sioux Falls May 7<sup>th</sup> and 8<sup>th</sup>. Council Member Werkmeister asked about an update on additional properties currently in a nuisance abatement process and Clerk Wilson provided an update. Motion by Heeren, second by Nichole to adjourn at 6:27 pm. All ayes. Motion carried.

	Marlin Sjaarda, Mayor
Attest	
Michelle Wilson. City Clerk	

CLAIMS REPORT 5/5/2025

VENDOR	REFERENCE	AMOUNT
A & M LAUNDRY	MATS/TOWELS/MOPS	\$39.00
BLACK HILLS ENERGY/IOWA GAS UT	APR BILL 119 N RUTLEDGE	\$763.97
CENEX FLEET FUELING	FUEL	\$1,153.95
CITY OF PAULLINA	APRIL BILLING	\$1,898.73
H & N SERVICE	BRUSH TRUCK MAINTENANCE	\$1,323.67
MARCUS NEWS	WINDOW ENVELOPES	\$116.52
MOSQUITO CONTROL OF IOWA	MOSQUITO CONTROL SPRAYING	\$2,154.00
PAULIE'S BODY SHOP	POLICE CAR BODY REPAIR/PAINT	\$3,112.82
PAULLINA HARDWARE	ROOF SEALANT/ROOF NAILS/CAULK	\$62.88
THE COMMUNITY AGENCY	TELEPHONE/INTERNET/PHONE	\$346.76
UNITED STATES POST OFFICE	POSTAGE	\$125.00
VERIZON WIRELESS	TELEPHONE	\$181.80
WELLMARK BC/BS OF IOWA	MAY PREMIUM	\$3,194.80
ZUB'S SHOP	FORD TIRE FIX	\$62.40
	GENERAL TOTAL	\$14,536.30
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL	MAINT SUPPLIES	\$1,041.20
O'BRIEN COUNTY ENGINEER	SAND/GRAVEL	\$919.97
PAULLINA HARDWARE	EXT CORDS/CAP/LOCKPIN	\$107.92
	ROAD USE TAX TOTAL	\$2,069.09
DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE CO.	LIFE INSURANCE	\$15.80
	EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND TOTAL	\$15.80
BLACK HILLS ENERGY/IOWA GAS UT	APR BILL 105 N MAIN ST	\$77.47
CITY OF PAULLINA	APRIL BILLING	\$217.16
G. 17 G. 17 G. 12 G. 10 C. 10	IOWA STATE BANK CAP PROJECT	\$294.63
ACCO	LIQUID CHLORINATING	\$672.70
CENEX FLEET FUELING	FUEL CHARGES	\$174.41
CITY OF PAULLINA	APRIL BILLING	\$607.83
FOUNDATION ANALYTICAL LAB	SEWER/WATER TESTING	\$57.25
PAULLINA HARDWARE	FASTENERS/ADHESIVE/ELBOW/COUPL	\$52.18
THE COMMUNITY AGENCY	TELEPHONE/INTERNET/PHONE	\$38.54
UNITED STATES POST OFFICE	POSTAGE	\$125.00
WELLMARK BC/BS OF IOWA	MAY PREMIUM	\$1,720.29
	WATER UTILITY FUND TOTAL	\$3,448.20
CITY OF PAULLINA	APRIL BILLING	\$1,696.57
DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE CO.	LIFE INSURANCE	\$13.30
FOUNDATION ANALYTICAL LAB	SEWER/WATER TESTING	\$673.00
JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL	VALVE, O-RING	\$9.34
PAULLINA HARDWARE	RUBBER GLOVES	\$9.99
UNITED STATES POST OFFICE	POSTAGE	\$125.00
WELLMARK BC/BS OF IOWA	MAY PREMIUM	\$1,720.30

	SEWER UTILITY FUND TOTAL		\$4,247.50
A & M LAUNDRY	MATS/TOWELS/MOPS		\$25.94
BLACK HILLS ENERGY/IOWA GAS UT	JULY BILLING		\$43.09
CENEX FLEET FUELING	FUEL CHARGES		\$260.58
CITY OF PAULLINA	APRIL BILLING		\$537.02
DEARBORN LIFE INSURANCE CO.	LIFE INSURANCE		\$15.80
PAULLINA HARDWARE	TIES/BATTERIES/PLUGS/ADAPTERS		\$267.78
SUNBELT SOLOMON-	SCHOOL ELECTRICAL		\$16,535.00
THE COMMUNITY AGENCY	TELEPHONE/INTERNET/PHONE		\$81.03
UNITED STATES POST OFFICE	POSTAGE		\$125.00
WELLMARK BC/BS OF IOWA	MAY PREMIUM		\$4,669.40
	ELECTRIC UTILITY FUND TOTAL		\$22,560.64
Accounts Payable Total		TOTAL	\$47,172.16